FILED
SID J. WHITE
APR 27 1992

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

STEVEN STEIN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 78,460

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. McLAIN #201170 ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii,iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv,v,vi, vii,viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Procedural Progress of the Case Facts Guilt Phase Motion To Suppress Statements Penalty Phase Sentencing	1 2 11 14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING STEIN'S STATEMENTS IN EVIDENCE SINCE THE STATEMENT WAS OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF STEIN'S RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF FLORIDA AND THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	22
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING A HEARING ON THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE TO PROCEED IN THE ABSENCE OF STEIN'S COUNSEL WHO WAS CALLED AWAY ON A FAMILY EMERGENCY THEREBY DEPRIVING STEIN OF HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AT THE HEARING.	29
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT DECLARING A MISTRIAL AFTER TWO WITNESSES MADE REFERENCES WHICH IMPLIED THAT STEIN MAY HAVE BEEN A MEMBER OF A HATE GROUP AND THAT ANOTHER PERSON, MENTIONED IN CONVERSATION IN CONNEC- TION WITH A DISCUSSION ABOUT A ROBBERY, MAY HAVE BEEN ON A "HIT LIST."	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

PAGE(S)

ARGUMENT (cont'd)	
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPROPERLY FINDING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND IN FAILING TO FIND AND CONSIDER EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, THEREBY RENDERING STEIN'S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	39
A. The Court Improperly Found That The Homicides Were Committed In An Especially Heinous, Atrocious Or Cruel Manner.	39
B. The Court Improperly Found That Stein Had A Previous Conviction For A Violent Felony.	41
C. The Court Improperly Found That The Homicides Were Committed To Avoid Arrest And Were Committed In A Cold, Calculated And Premeditated Manner.	45
D. The Court Improperly Failed To Consider Existing Mitigating Circumstances.	47
ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING A STATE WITNESS TO TESTIFY, DURING PENALTY PHASE, TO A NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE CONSISTING OF FACTS SUGGESTING STEIN COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF CARRYING A CONCEALED FIREARM, EVEN THOUGH HE WAS NEVER CHARGED AND CONVICTED OF THIS NON-VIOLENT OFFENSE.	51
ISSUE VI	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO PRESENT IRRELEVANT VICTIM SYMPATHY ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY DURING PENALTY PHASE.	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE(S)
ARGUMENT (cont'd)	
ISSUE VII	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE SINCE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT THE GIVING OF THE INSTRUCTION, ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO IMPROPERLY ARGUE THE EXISTENCE OF THE CIRCUMSTANCE BASED ON IRRELEVANT FACTORS, AND THEN, GIVING AN INSTRUCTION WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY FAILED TO LIMIT AND GUIDE THE JURY'S CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE WHEN EVALUATING WHETHER THE CIRCUMSTANCE WAS PROVE.	56
1. The Evidence Did Not Support An Instruction On HAC.	57
 The Prosecutor Improperly Argued State Of Mind As A Variable To Consider When Evaluating HAC. 	57
 The Instructions To The Jury Failed To Limit And Guide The Findings Necessary To Satisfy HAC. 	60
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE(S)
Amoros v. State, 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	40
Armstrong v. State, 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	40,57
Arsis v. State, 581 So.2d 935 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	36
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	54
Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387, 97 S.Ct. 1232, 51 L.Ed.2d 424 (1977)	27
Brown v. State, 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	40,41,57, 62
Campbell v. State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	48,49
Cheshire v. State, 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	50
Clark v. State, 379 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1979)	45
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	40,57
<pre>Dawson v. Delaware, U.S, 50 CrL 2088 (1992)</pre>	37
Delgado v. State, 573 So.2d 83 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	36
Dixon v. State, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	40
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	48
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378 (1981)	24
Elledge v. State, 346 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1977)	52
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L>Ed.2d 562 (1975)	31
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 998 (1980)	62
Gorham v. State, 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	40
Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	54

CASE	PAGE(S)
Hall v. State, 495 So.2d 194 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	31
Hill v. State, 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	59,60
Hitchcock v. State, 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	58
Holloway v. Arkansas, 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed.2d 426 (1978)	32
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	34,36
Jackson v. State, 498 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1986)	54
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	40,54
Jones v. State, 497 So.2d 1268, 1270-1271 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	27
<pre>Kampff v. State, 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)</pre>	40
<pre>Kimbrough v. State, 352 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)</pre>	32
<pre>King v. State, 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)</pre>	44
<pre>Kyser v. State, 533 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1988)</pre>	24
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	40,57
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	52
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2958, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	48
Long v. State, 517 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1987)	24,25
Lornitis v. State, 394 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	27
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	45
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	61,63

CASE	PAGE(S)
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	59
Menendez v. State, 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	40
Michael v. State, 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	58
Minnick v. Mississippi,U.S, lll S.Ct. 486, lll L.Ed.2d 489 (Fla. 1990)	25
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed. 694 (1966)	24
Nibert v. State, 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	49
Omelus v. State, 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	56
Patterson v. State, 513 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1987)	59
Pope v. State, 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	58,59
Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	45
Reynolds v. Cochran, 365 U.S. 525, 81 S.Ct. 723, 5 L.Ed.2d 754 (1961)	32
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980)	27
Robinson v. State, 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	52
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	48,49,50
Salazar-Rodriguez v. State, 436 So.2d 269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	35
<pre>Santos v. State, Case No. 74,467, 16 FLW S633 (Fla. Sept. 26, 1991)</pre>	49
Shell v. Mississippi, 498 U.S, 111 S.Ct, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	61,63

PAGE(S)
25,27
31
24,25,27
44
61,62
54
56
40,57
24,25
50
50
50 Passim
Passim
Passim Passim
Passim Passim Passim
Passim Passim Passim
Passim Passim Passim Passim
Passim Passim Passim Passim Passim
Passim Passim Passim Passim Passim Passim

<u>STATUTES</u>	PAGE(S)
Section 775.084(1)(a), Florida Statutes	44
Section 790.01(2), Florida Statutes	52
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes	41,42,44, 45,52
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes	60
Section 921.141(6)(a), Florida Statutes	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chapter 72-72, Laws of Florida	42
Model Penal Code, Section 210.6(3)(b)(c)	42
